
... - .~ 
./ 

FOR D1l'·lliDIATE Rl:::LEASE February 26, 1976 

Office of the il/hite House Press Secretary 

- - ------......-- .... ---.- ....--- ...... _ .... , •__.... -... .... "-"'~- .... "- _ ........ >-_""'" _ ...... _ ..,..u' •..• -..., ..... ,., ..,,,.,.~ ...... ",. "_ .~.,, ___ .... _, ...... _ • __ 


THE WHITE HOUSE---_._---_.

EXECUTIVE ORDER 

AHENDll~G rrHE GENEHALI ZED SYSTEM OF PREFERENCES 

By virtue of the authority vested in me by thE 
Constitution and statutes of the United States of America, 
including Ii'itle V and Section 604 of the 1'rade Act of 1974 
(ob Stat. 2066, 19 U.S.C. 2461 ~t se_fl .., 88 Stat. 2073. 
19 U.S.C. 2483), and as President of the United States of 
America, in order to modify, as provided by Section 50 14(c) 
of the Traae Act of 1974 (88 Stat. 2070; 19 U.S.C. 2464 (c)),
the limitations on preferential treatment for elieible 
articles from countries designated as beneficiary developing 
countries and adjust the original designation of eligible 
articles; it is nereby ordered as follows: 

Section 1. General Headnote 3(c)(iii) of the Tariff 

Schedules of the United States (as added by Section 9 of 

Executive Orcier lJo. 11868 of Novenber 24, 1975) is amended 

by substituting therefor the General Headnote 3(c)(iii) set 

forth in Annex I, attached hereto and made a part hereof. 


Sec. 2. Annex II of Executive Order No, 11888 of 
~ovember 24, 1975, made a part thereof by Section 5 of that 
Oruer J is amended as provided in Annex II~ attached hereto 
and made a part hereof. 

Sec. 3. Annex III of Executive Order No. 11888 of 
November 24, 1975, made a part thereof by Section 5 of 
that Order~ is amended by substituting therefor the new 
Annex III, attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

Sec. 4. Notwithstanding the provisions of Sections 10 
ana 12 of :t.xecutive Order No. 118G8, the provisions of this 
Or~er shall be effective with respect to articles that are 
entered for consumption, or withdra\1n frorl warehouse for 
conswnption~ on or after February 29" 1976. 

GERALD R. FORD 

THE HHITE !iOUSE, 

February 26; 1976. 

# # # # # 
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ANNEX I 
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"(iii) The following designated eligible articles provided 

for in TSUS item numbers preceded by the designation "A*", 

if imported from a beneficiary developing country set oppo

site the TSUS item numbers listed below, are not entitled to 

the duty-free treatment provided for in subdivision (c)(ii) 

of this headnote: 

TSUS 	 Country or TSUSitem No. territory item No. 

107.45 Brazil 154.40110.45 Argentina
121.52 India 
121.54 India 
130.40 Mexico 
130.63 Mexico 
131. 35 Hong Kong
132.55 Mexico 
135.80 Nicaragua

135.90' Mexico 

135.94 .xico 	 155.20 
136.00 Dominican Republic 
136.80 Mexico 
136.98 Dominican Republic 
136.99 	 Republic of China 


(Taiwan)

137.75 Costa Rica 
138.05 Mexico 
140.09 Thailand 155.35140.14 Thailand 161.83141. 35 Turkey 162.11141.55 Dominican Repub~ic 166.30141.70 Republic of China 166.40

(Taiwan) 168.15145.09 Dominican Republic 168.23145.24 Mexico 168.50145.53 Turkey 175.51145.60 Republic of China 176.01
(Taiwan) 176.02146.12 Argentina 176.33146.44 Philippine Republic 186.40147.33 Jamaica 

147.80 Mexico. 

Country or 
territory 

Republic of China 
(Taiwan) 

Argentina 
Brazil 
Republic of China 

(Taiwan) 
Colombia 
Costa Rica 
Dominican RepQb1ic 
E1 Salvador 
Guyana 
India 
Jamaica 
Nicaragua 
Panama 
Peru 
Philippine Republic 
Thailand 
Barbados 
Mexico 
India 
Israel 
Mexico 
Trinidad 
Peru 
Mexico 
Romania 
Brazil 
Brazil 
Malaysia 
Republic of China 

(Taiwan)
192.85 Mexico147.85 Brazil 202.60 Thailand147.92 India 202.62 Mexico.148.72 Chile 203.20 SiJ)~apore148.77 Republic of Korea 

149.15 	 206.45 Philippine RepublicDominican Republic 206.60 Mexico149.50 Dominican Republic 206.95 Haiti152.43 Dominican Republic 
152.58 India 	 222.10 Hong Kong

222.32 Republic of China152.72 Honduras 
153.02 	 (Taiwan)Dominicaa Republic 222.42 Hong Kong 
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TSUS Country or TSUS Country or 
item No. territory item No. territory 

240.02 Philippine Republic 493.21 Republic of China
240.10 Republic of Korea (Taiwan)
240.12 Brazil 511.31 Mexico
240.38 Philippine Republic 511.41 Mexico
240.40 Philippine Republic 512.31 Mexico
251.30 Mexico 512.44 Mexico
256.60 Republic of Korea 514.11 Dominican Republic 
256.85 Mexico 514.54 Mexico
304.40 Thailand 515.51 Mexico
304.48 Republic of China 516.24 India

(Taiwan) 	 516.71 India
304.58 India 516.73 India
305.20 India 516.74 India
305.22 -India 516.76 India
305.28 India 516.94 India
305.40 Philippine Republic 517.24 Malagasy Republic 
306.53 Peru 518.41 Mexico
308.80 Thailand 520.35 Thailand
319.01 India 520.51 Hong Kong
319.03 India 522.71 Somalia
319.05 India 523.61 Mexico
319.07 India 534.74 Republic of China
335.50 India (Taiwan)
347.28 Hong Kong 535.31 Mexico
347.30 India 540.47 Mexico
360.35 India 545.37 Hong Kong
364.18 Republic of China 545.53 Mexico

(Taiwan) 	 545.65 Mexico
416.10 Turkey 546.23 Republic of China
419.60 Chile (Taiwan)
420.24 Israel 547.51 Mexico
420.78 Argentina 	 603.45 Republic of Korea
420.84 Romania 610.56 India
421. 06 Colombia 612.02 Peru
422.76 Mexico ~hile425.74 Brazil 	 612.03 eru
425.84 Netherlands Antilles 612.06 Chile
426.78 Israel 612.15 Mexico
437.16 India 612.41 Mexico
437.51 Brazil 612.45 Mexico
437.64 Brazil 613.15 Mexico
455.16 Mexico - 613.18 	 Israel
455.30 Mexico 620.26 Israel
460.60 India 624.02 Mexico
460.70 	 Republic of China 624.34 Mexico 

(Taiwan) 624.42 Mexico
461.15 Bermuda 628.40 Barbados
465.65 Brazil 644.08 Colombia
465.70 Argentina 646.86 Hong Kong
470.57 Argentina 646.88 Hong Kong
472.44 India 646.98 Mexico
473.36 Cyprus 648.57 Republic of China
473.38 Cyprus (Taiwan)
473.52 Mexico 650.87 Hong Kong
473.56 Mexico 651.01 Hong Kong 
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TSUS Country or 

item No. territory 


652.84 	 Mexico 

653.70 	 Hong Kong

653.85 	 Republic of China 


(Taiwan)

660.44 	 Mexico 

660.80 	 Hong Kong 

668.32 	 Nicaragua 

672.10 	 Hong Kong

676.20 	 Mexico 

676.52 	 Mexico 

683.70 	 Hong Kong

683.80 	 Hong Kong

684.50 	 Hong Kong 


~epUbliC of China 

685.24 	 (Taiwan) 


Hong Kong 

Singapore


685.90 	 Mexico 

686.30 	 Republic of China 


(Taiwan)

687.30 	 Malaysia 

688.10 	 Republic of China 


(Taiwan)

688.12 	 Mexico 

688.40 	 Hong Kong

692.27 	 Mexico 

702.08 	 Republic of Korea 

702.14 	 Hong Kong

702.20 	 Hong Kong

702.35 	 Mexico 

702.45 	 Mexico 

703.65 	 Mexico 

703.75 	 Mexico 

704.34 	 Republic of China 


(Taiwan)

706.40 	 Hong Kong

708.41 	 Hong Kong

709.21 	 Pakistan 

710.30 	 Mexico 

710.68 	 Republic of China 


(Taiwan)

711.30 	 Republic of China 


(Taiwan)

713.05 	 Israel 

713.07 	 Yugoslavia

713.19 	 Mexico 

722.14 	 Hong Kong

726.70 	 Mexico 

730.27 	 Brazil 

730.41 	 Brazil 

730.77 	 Yugoslavia

734.10 	 Republic of China 


(Taiwan) 


TSUS Country or 

item No. territory 


734.25 	 Hong Kong

734.30 	 Hong Kong

734.34 	 Hong Kong

734.51 	 Republic of China 


(Taiwan)

734.54 	 Republic of Korea 

734.56 	 Haiti 

734.60 	 Republic of China 


(Taiwan)

737.40 	 Hong Kong

737.50 	 Hong Kong

737.95 	 Hong Kong

740.30 	 Hong Kong

740.70 	 Yugoslavia

741. 20 	 Hong Kong
741.30 	 Philippine Republic

745.08 	 Hong Kong

748.12 	 Haiti 

748.25 	 Brazil 

748.40 	 Republic of China 


(Taiwan)

750.05 	 Hong Kong

750.25 	 Hong Kong

750.35 	 Republic of China 


(Taiwan)

751.05 	 Republic of China 


(Taiwan)

751.15 	 Hong Kong

751.20 	 Republic of China 


(Taiwan)

760.65 	 Republic of China 


(Taiwan)

772.03 	 Hong Kong

772.35 	 Republic of China 


(Taiwan)

772.97 	 Hong Kong

773.10 	 Hong Kong

773.20 	 Republic of Korea 

774.20 	 India 

774.60 	 Hong Kong

790.07 	 Hong Kong

790.39 	 Republic of China 


(Taiwan)

790.70 	 Republic of Korea 

791.20 	 Colombia 

791.25 	 Mexico 

791.35 	 Mexico 

791.70 	 Republic of Korea 

791.75 	 Republic of Korea 

792.50 	 Philippine Republic

792.60 	 Hong Kong 

792.75 	 Hong Kong" 
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ANNEX II 

Annex II to Executive Order 11888 is amended-

(a) 	by deleting the following TSUS item numbers: 

107.45 	 308.80 534.74 660.80
110.45 	 347.28 545.37 668.32
132.55 . 420.24 	 546.23 683.70
135.94 420.84 	 607.01 687.30
136.99 421. 06 	 607.02 688.12
145.09 425.74 	 607.03 702.20
145.53 	 425.84 607.04 	 703.75
147.85 42~.78 	 612.02 704.34
147.92 437.51 	 612.15 7·09.21
152.58 455.30 	 612.41 710.68
154.40. 460.60 612.45 	 711.30
161.83 	 460.70 613.15 	 713.07
162.11 	 465.65 620.26 	 730.• 77
166.30 472.44 	 624.02 741.30
166.40 	 473.38 624.34 	 748.12
175.51 	 512.31 628.40 	 748.25
176.33 515.51 	 644.08 750.25
186.40 	 516.24 646.88 	 751.15
203.20 	 516.74 648.57 	 791.25
222.32 	 516.94 652.84 	 791.35
240.40 520.51 	 653.70 791.70
251.30 	 522.71 660.44 	 791.75 

(b) 	by adding, in numerical sequence,' the following 

TSUS item numbers: 

106.60 	 245.45 472.48 . 661.65 
106.70 	 304.04· 493.20 678.50107.48 	 305.30 511.51 	 694.60111.15 	 306.52 517.21 696.35121. SO 	 355.04 520.37 	 703.20137.4() 	 364.35 531.04 	 725.20140.16 	 365.05 . 544.11 730.39148.35 	 365.14 602.30 730.65152.00 	 403.78 605.60 731.30153.08 	 418.28 618.29 731.50155.40 	 421.46 628.90 734.40155.75 421.90 646.06 740.05156.45 	 425.32 646.82 748.20168.18 	 426.94 647.10 750.40190.10 428.92 	 649.37 771. 05200.91 446.10 652.36
240.60 	 461.05 656.20 
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ANNEX III 

TSUS Item Numb~r 

107~45 176.01 437.51 613.15 722.14 
110.45 176.02 437.64 613.18 726.70 
121.52 176.33 455.16 620.26 730.27 . 
121.54 186.40 455.30. 624.02 730.. 41 
130.40 192.85 460.60 624.34 730.77 
130.63 202.60 460.70 624.42 734.10 
131.35 202.62 461.15 628.40 734.25 
~32.55 203.20 465.65 644.08 734.30 
U$·80 206.45 465.70 646.86 734.34 
115.90 206.60 470.57 646.88 734.51 
135.94 206.95 472,.44 646.98 734.54 
136.00 222.10 473.36 648.57 734.56 
136.80 222.32 473.38 650.87 734.60 
136.98 222.42 473.52 651. 01 737.40 
136.99 240.02 473.56 652.84 731.50 
137.75 240.10 493.21 653.70 737.95 
13'8.05 240.12 511. 31 653.85 740.30 
140.09 240.38 511.41 660.44 740.70 
140.14 240.40 512.31 660.80 741. 20 
141.35 251.30 512.44 ·668.32 741.30 
141. 55' 256.60 514.11 672 .10 745.08 
141.70 256.85 514.54 676.20 748.12 
145.09 304.40 515.51 676.52 748.25 
145.24 304.48 516.24 683.70 748.40 
145.53 304.58 516.71 683.80 750.05 
145.60 305.20 516.73 684.50 750.25 
146.12 305.22 516.74 685.24 750.35 
146.44 305.28 516.76 685.90 751. 05 
147.33 305.40 516.94 686.30 751.15 
147.80 306.53 517.24 687.30 751. 20 
147.85 308.80 518.41 688.10 760.65 
147.92 319.01 520.35 688.12 772.03 
148.72 319.03 520.51 688.40 772.35 
148.77 319.05 522.71 692.27 772.97 
149.15 319.07 523.61 702.08 773.10 
149.50 335.50 534.74 702.14 773.20 
152.43 347.28 535.31 702.20 774.20 . 
152.58 347.30 540.47 702.35 774.60 
152.72 360.35 545.37 702.45 790.07 
153.02 364.18 545.53 703.65 790.39 
154.40 416.10 545.65 703.75 790.70 
155.20 419.60 546.23 704.34 791. 20 
155.35 420.24 547.51 706.40 791. 25 
161. 83 420.78 603.45 708.41 791. 35 
162.11 420.84 610.56 709.21 791. 70 
166.30 421.06 612.02 710.30 791. 75 
166.40 422.76 612.03 710.68 792.50 
168.15 425.74 612.06 711. 30 792.60 
168.23 425.84 612.15 713.05 792.75 
168.50 426.78 612.41 713.07 
175.51 437.16 612.45 713.19 




